
International Institute of Municipal Clerks
2025/2026 Education and Professional Development Committee Roster

Term: May 22, 2025 through May 21, 2026

PURPOSE:

To ensure IIMC provides excellence in professional education and development programs by serving in a supporting role to 
the Education Department; and work cooperatively with IIMC in suggesting programs and outreach areas of education for 
municipal clerks.

2025/2026 Goals & Objectives

1.  Identify education resources for existing education and professional development opportunities to be reviewed by the Education 

Department.  

2.  As needed, work with the Education Department to ensure all aspects and development of current and new Municipal Clerk 

education programs, courses, etc., are consistent with IIMC's education guidelines.

Deadlines:
July 15, 2025

September 17, 2025
 

March 26, 2026

Identify and submit to  Headquarters budget justification requested (if any) necessary to accomplish the 

Committee's goals and objectives.  All requested will be reviewed by the Budget and Planning Committee.

File a Report with Headquarters for inclusion with agenda materials for the November IIMC Board of 

Directors Mid-Year Meeting.
 

File the final report with Headquarters for inclusion with the Annual Report.

Joelle Fockler, MMC

Chair

City Clerk

City of Concord

1950 Parkside Drive

Concord, CA 94519

Phone: (925) 671-3390

Fax: (925) 671-3375

Email: joelle.fockler@cityofconcord.org

Karen Mowad, MMC

Vice Chair

Town Clerk

Town of Wolcott

10 Kenea Avenue

Wolcott, CT 06716

Phone: (203) 879-8100 X115

Fax: (203) 879-8105

Email: kmowad@wolcottct.org

Tracy Borst, MMC

Member

Town Clerk/Institute Director

Town of Thetford

P.O. Box 126

Thetford Center, VT 05075-0126

Phone: (802) 785-2922

Fax:

Email: tborst@thetfordvt.gov

Mai Chang, CMC

Member

Deputy Clerk

Village of Shorewood

3930 North Murray Avenue

Shorewood, WI 53211

Phone: (414) 847-2700

Fax: (414) 847-2606

Email: mchang@shorewoodwi.gov

Holly Charléty, MMC

Member

City Clerk

City of El Cerrito

10890 San Pablo Avenue

El Cerrito, CA 94530

Phone: (510) 215-4305

Fax: (510) 215-4379

Email: hcharlety@ci.el-cerrito.ca.us

Haley Curtis, MMC

Member

Deputy Town Clerk

Town of Kersey

P. O. Box 657

Kersey, CO 80644-0657

Phone: (970) 353-1681 X 4

Fax:

Email: hcurtis@kerseygov.com
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Dale A. Forde, MMC

Member

Township Clerk

Township of Cedar Grove

525 Pompton Ave.

Cedar Grove, NJ 07009

Phone: (973) 239-1410 X 204

Fax:

Email: dforde@cedargrovenj.org

Elizabeth Garcia-Beckford, MMC

Member

City Clerk

City of Wilton Manors

2020 Wilton Drive

Wilton Manors, FL 33305

Phone: (954) 390-2131

Fax:

Email: ebeckford@wiltonmanors.com

Krystal Gonchar, CMC

Member

City Clerk

City of Upper Arlington

3600 Tremont Road

Columbus, OH 43221

Phone: (614) 583-5031

Fax:

Email: kgonchar@uaoh.net

Kimberly Hoesing, CMC

Member

Deputy City Clerk

City of Omaha

1819 Famam St., Suite LC1

Omaha, NE 68183

Phone: (402) 444-5552

Fax: (402) 444-5263

Email: kimberly.hoesing@cityofomaha.org

Marne McGrath, MMC

Member

Village Clerk

Village of Islamorada

86800 Overseas Highway

Islamorada, FL 33036

Phone: (305) 664-6412

Fax: (305) 664-6466

Email: clerk@islamorada.fl.us

Vince R. Petkosek, CMC

Member

Deputy City Clerk

City of Pueblo

1 City Hall Place

Pueblo, CO 81002

Phone: (719) 553-2628

Fax: (719) 553-2697

Email: vpetkosek@pueblo.us

Teresa Saeed, MMC

Member

Deputy Clerk to the Board

James City County

P.O. Box 8784

Williamsburg, VA 23187-8784

Phone: (757) 253-6609

Fax: (757) 259-4995

Email: teresa.saeed@jamescitycountyva.gov

Kristen Teague, CMC

Member

Licensing Analyst

City of Boulder

PO Box 791

Boulder, CO 80306-0791

Phone: (303) 441-3034

Fax:

Email: teaguek@bouldercolorado.gov

Tracy Terry

Member

Town Clerk

Town of Forestport

P.O. Box 137

Forestport, NY 13338-0137

Phone: (315) 272-2890

Fax:

Email: townclerk@townofforestport.org

Linda A. Troyan, MMC

Member

City Clerk Services Director

City of Rancho Cucamonga

10500 Civic Center Drive

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730-3801

Phone: (909) 477-2700 X 2005

Fax: (909) 919-2952

Email: Linda.troyan@cityofrc.us
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Tanner Vario

Member

Institute Director

UMCA

351 W University Boulevard

Cedar City, UT 84720

Phone: (435) 865-8482

Fax:

Email: Tannervario@suu.edu

Curtis Green, CMC

Board Liaison

City Clerk

City of Broken Arrow

P.O. Box 610

Broken Arrow, OK 74013-0610

Phone: (918) 259-2400

Fax: (918) 251-6642

Email: cwgreen@brokenarrowok.gov

Elena Hilby, MMC

Board Liaison

City Clerk

City of Sun Prairie

300 E. Main Street

Sun Prairie, WI 53590

Phone: (608) 825-1148

Fax: (608) 825-6879

Email: ehilby@cityofsunprairie.com

Dr. Beatrice Rodriguez, Ed.D.

Staff Liaison

Director of Professional Development 
IIMC

8331 Utica Avenue, #200

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 
Phone: (909) 944-4162

Fax: (909) 944-8545

Email: bea@iimc.com

Iris Hill

Staff Liaison

Education Coordinator

IIMC

8331 Utica Avenue #200

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Phone: (909) 944-4162

Fax: (909) 909-8545

Email: iris@iimc.com

Dr. Jaimis R. Ulrich, Ed.D.

Staff Liaison

Associate Director of Professional Development 
IIMC

8331 Utica Avenue #200

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Phone: (909) 944-4162

Fax: (909) 944-8545

Email: jaimis@iimc.com
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